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I began with the idea that I would try to learn more about finding and identifying wild edible mushrooms in Connecticut.  I used the search engines Ask.com, Google.com, and Yahoo.com, as well as the meta-search engine Dogpile.com.  After conducting some preliminary searches, I realized that I had to narrow my topic, and chose a specific mushroom: the morel.  The results of the searches are described below.
To begin, I went to Ask.com, and conducted a search using the following terms: (identify OR find) AND wild AND edible AND morel AND Connecticut.  This resulted in more than 25 million listings, the first of which was for identify.com and had nothing to do with my search.  I tried again without the word “identify” and the number of results dropped dramatically.  However, one-third of the first 30 listings were not relevant or content-rich.  There were was one book on mushrooms in general that was returned in four separate listings.  I then tried using Ask.com’s Advanced Search feature.  Using “Find All Words” for: wild edible morel connecticut, and “identify” or “find”, from the US and modified within the last three months, returned 11 results.  The results were all relevant, but a few were not very content-rich, with one mention of the key words or a link to a general book for sale, and some of the better sites from the prior search were not listed.
With Google.com, the first search terms, as described above, resulted in a fairly large number of results.  On the second search, even more results were returned.  Out of the first 30, eight were false drops.  Two results were for the same company selling dried mushrooms.  I tried using Google’s Advanced Search feature.  Using the same search terms (wild edible morel connecticut, and “identify” or “find”), with US based sites, modified within the past year (three months was not an option) and searching only in the text of the page, returned 584 listings. More than half of the first 30 were sites already returned, and there were a few new sites that had good information.  I changed the date to return only sites that were updated in the last month, and got 13 results, only a couple of which were slightly relevant, so I did not include this in the tables below.
Next, I conducted a search on Yahoo.com.  I performed a search using the first search terms from above:   (identify OR find) AND wild AND edible AND morel AND Connecticut.  I had less than 1000 results, and many of the first 30 were sites I had seen both at Google and Ask.  However, there were quite a few false drops, with some of them leading me to sites that Firefox (my brower) blocked, saying that the sites were reported as attack sites.  Two links led me to a site that automatically started scanning my computer for viruses, or so it said.  I immediately left that site.  I was hesitant to continue using Yahoo, but tried their Advanced Search feature after making note of the “bad” sites.  I used the same search terms and criteria as at the other sites (Yahoo allowed me to narrow results to those updated in the last three months).  The same malicious sites and dead link were returned, a couple within the first ten results.  There were a few relevant sites, but most were unrelated false drops.  
Finally, I found the meta-search engine Dogpile.com, and began the search. I started off with the first search terms, and found that the first listing returned was an advertisement for a public background check.  I tried the revised search, and that got rid of the ad.  Half of the listings were the same ones I had seen at Google, Yahoo, and Ask (mainly from Google), along with a couple of sites selling a book or dried mushrooms, a dead link and one of the attack sites from before.  There were a couple of new sites from a different search engine, and one contained links that would be helpful in the search.  I then tried using Dogpile.com’s Advanced Search feature, looking for “wild edible morel Connecticut” and “identify” or “find”.  It did not have many other selection features, but allowed me to specify the language of the site.  With those inputs, the results were identical to the typed-in search.
First Search Results:  (identify OR find) AND wild AND edible AND morel AND Connecticut
	
	Ask.com
	Google.com
	Yahoo.com
	Dogpile.com

	Number of Sites Returned
	25,600,000
	8,520
	930
	45


Second Search Results: identify AND wild AND edible AND morel AND Connecticut

	
	Ask.com
	Google.com
	Yahoo.com
	Dogpile.com

	Number of Sites Returned
	2,250
	10,700
	982
	47

	Number of False Drops (in first 30 listings)
	10
	8
	6 (3 had malicious content/attack site detected)
	10 (one reported attack site)

	Number of Dead Links (in first 30 listings)
	1
	0
	1
	1


Advanced Search from each Search Engine
	
	Ask.com
	Google.com
	Yahoo.com
	Dogpile.com

	Number of Sites Returned
	11
	584
	373
	47

	Number of False Drops (in first 30 listings)
	3
	4
	16 (3 had malicious content/attack sites detected)
	10 (one reported attack site)

	Number of  Dead Links (in first 30 listings)
	0
	0
	1
	1


My goal was to learn more about finding and identifying edible wild mushrooms in Connecticut.  I tried to use different search techniques to end up with a small amount of websites that were all content-rich.  I ended up having to get very specific on which type of mushroom I wanted in order to have less then 1000 results returned from any sites.  But, I did not have to have less then 1000 sites returned in order to get relevant information returned in first 30 sites listed.  I found that Google returned the most number of relevant sites in the first 30 sites listed.  Yahoo returned many relevant sites, many the same as Google.  The search engine Ask.com initially returned some relevant sites, but included some redundancies.  They did suggest similar searches to conduct, which could be helpful in a preliminary search.  The meta search engine, Dogpile, returned fewer sites and they were mainly relevant, but I felt that I was missing some potentially relevant sites.  Ask, Google and Yahoo had 7 of the same sites listed in the first 30, and they were all on Dogpile, as well as other listings from each of the other search engines.   In the Advanced Search feature, it was helpful to be able to narrow by date in the regular search engines.  Dogpile.com did not offer this feature.  They all asked what terms to search for, or “any of these words”.  They did not require Boolean operator input, and made it simple to use.  
All 4 search engines has fairly descriptive abstracts about each site, which was helpful in determining if a site was going to be relevant.  In the end, I found that I preferred starting with a broader search, and then playing around with the search terms a little to get a context for my search, but the more specific the search got, the more I felt that I was missing – the precision was high, but I was left wondering what was not recalled.  I prefer seeing more results, then scanning them to find the relevant information.  The time it takes to scan the information is not as valuable as the contextual information I receive.
